TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM576901

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (2L)			

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as Collateral Agent		05/18/2020	National Banking Association: SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Emerald Specialty Polymers, LLC		
Street Address:	240 W. Emerling Ave		
City:	Akron		
State/Country:	OHIO		
Postal Code:	44301		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86132699	HYPRO
Serial Number:	86132770	NYCHEM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129061209

Email: jessica.bajada-silva@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP,C/O J. Bajada-Silva

Address Line 1: 885 Third Ave

Address Line 4: New York City, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	030786-0627		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jessica Bajada-Silva		
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Jessica Bajada-Silva		
DATE SIGNED:	05/18/2020		

Total Attachments: 4

source=Project Echo - IP Release (2L) [Executed]#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006941 FRAME: 0206 source=Project Echo - IP Release (2L) [Executed]#page2.tif
source=Project Echo - IP Release (2L) [Executed]#page3.tif
source=Project Echo - IP Release (2L) [Executed]#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006941 FRAME: 0207

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This **PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY** (the "Release") dated as of May 18, 2020, is granted by Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") to Emerald Specialty Polymers, LLC and CVC Specialty Chemicals, Inc. (each, a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning assigned to them in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, referred to below, as applicable.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Emerald Performance Materials, LLC (the "Borrower"), the Lenders party thereto and Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as Collateral Agent and Administrative Agent, entered into that certain Second Lien Credit Agreement dated as of August 1, 2014 (as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1, dated as of December 14, 2016, and as it may be further amended, restated, amended and restated, extended, refinanced, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") and the Borrower, the Guarantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent entered into that certain Second Lien Security Agreement dated as of August 1, 2014 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and certain other Security Documents;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent that certain (i) Second Lien Patent Security Agreement dated as of August 1, 2014 (the "Patent Security Agreement") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on August 5, 2014 at Reel/Frame Nos. 033472/0525 and 033472/0897, and (ii) Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 1, 2014 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") and recorded with the USPTO on August 5, 2014 at Reel/Frame Nos. 5337/0142 and 5337/0221, pursuant to which the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in their right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement) and the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) (collectively the "Intellectual Property Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to release its Security Interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral set forth in Schedule I, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Released Collateral"), and to reconvey any and all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Released Collateral to the Grantors; and

WHEREAS, the Security Interest in the remaining Intellectual Property Collateral granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement (the "Remaining Collateral") will be unaffected by this Release and such Security Interest will continue in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Collateral Agent hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Collateral. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Grantors, without recourse, representation or warranty,

TRADEMARK REEL: 006941 FRAME: 0208 any and all right, title and interest that the Collateral Agent may have obtained in, to and under the Released Collateral under the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement. The parties hereto authorize and request that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States record this Release of the Released Collateral. This Release shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

- 2 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Vipul Dhadda

Title: Authorized Signatory

By:

Name: Emerson Almeida

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE I

to

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

PATENTS

Patent title	Country	Application No./ Filing Date	Patent No./ Issue Date	Owner
Epoxy Resins Adducted with Reactive Liquid Rubber Having Improved Low Temperature Performance Properties	United States of America	12/214,602 20 June 2008	7,847,026 07 December 2010	Emerald Specialty Polymers, LLC
Poly Epoxy Resin Compositions	Unites States of America	10/666,358 9/19/2003	7,282,543 10/16/2007	CVC Specialty Chemicals Inc.

PATENT LICENSES

1. Licensee Agreement between Composite Castings and CVC Specialty Chemicals, Inc., dated March 7, 2007.

TRADEMARKS

Owner	Trademark	Country	App. No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date
Emerald Specialty Polymers, LLC	HYPRO	United States of America	86/132,699 12/2/2013	4,665,895 1/6/2015
Emerald Specialty Polymers, LLC	NYCHEM	United States of America	86/132,770	4,665,896 1/6/2015
CVC Specialty Chemicals, Inc.	ERISYS	United States of America	86/121,442 11/18/2013	4,733,966 5/12/2015
CVC Specialty Chemicals, Inc.	НҮРОХ	United States of America	86/121,460 11/18/2013	4,876,616 12/29/2015
CVC Specialty Chemicals, Inc.	OMICURE	United States of America	86/121,411 11/18/2013	4,815,643 9/22/2015

WEIL:\97423765\6\11623.0450 TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 05/18/2020 REEL: 006941 FRAME: 0211